



E-ISSN: 2320-7078

P-ISSN: 2349-6800

JEZS 2018; 6(2): 1247-1252

© 2018 JEZS

Received: 03-01-2018

Accepted: 04-02-2018

**AK Panday**

Project coordinating unit sesame and Niger (ICAR), Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

**Rajani Bisen**

Project coordinating unit sesame and Niger (ICAR), Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

**Surabhi Jain**

Project coordinating unit sesame and Niger (ICAR), Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

**ARG Ranganatha**

Project coordinating unit sesame and Niger (ICAR), Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

**Correspondence****AK Panday**

Project coordinating unit sesame and Niger (ICAR), Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, India

## Efficacy and economics of different insecticidal treatments for the management of major sucking insect pests of sesame

**AK Panday, Rajani Bisen, Surabhi Jain and ARG Ranganatha**

**Abstract**

An experiment to test the efficacy and economics of seed treatment using imidacloprid 70 WS along with foliar spray of different newer insecticides against major sucking insect pests of sesame was conducted at the experimental field of AICRP Sesame and Niger, College of Agriculture, JNKVV, Jabalpur during the Summer 2013 and 2014. The result revealed that all the insecticidal treatments were found significantly superior over untreated controls. Among the treatments, treatment T<sub>2</sub> i.e., seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5g/kg seed) + foliar spray of imidacloprid 17.8 SL (0.25 ml/l) recorded lowest population of leaf hopper (0.17 leaf hopper /three leaves/plant), mirid bug (0.68 mirid bug/ three leaves/plant) and white fly (0.21 white fly/three leaves/plant) with minimum disease severity (0.47% phyllody), higher seed yield (770 kg/ha) and BC ratio of 4.22. Treatment T<sub>5</sub> (seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5g/kg seed) + foliar spray of thiamethoxam 25 WG (0.25 g/l) was the next better treatment and recorded 0.24 leaf hopper /three leaves, 0.78 % severity of phyllody and 760 kg seed yield /ha. Superiority of treatment T<sub>2</sub> was also envisaged with a percent reduction in sucking insect pest populations (96.51, 93.43 and 95.68% leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly respectively) over control. Moreover out of nine treatments, all the seven treatment combinations gave a higher seed yield in comparison to control plot along with plot receiving seed treatment alone. Among these mentioned treatment combinations, treatment T<sub>2</sub> out performed over others in terms of percent increase in seed yield (120.00%) over control, however, treatment T<sub>5</sub> (seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5g/kg seed) and foliar spray of thiamethoxam 25 WG) was next the better treatment in percent increase in seed yield (117.14%) and reduction of disease severity (88.57%) over control.

**Keywords:** sesame sucking insect pests, insecticidal management and economics

**Introduction**

Sesamum is a member of the order Tubiflorae, family Pedaliaceae is perhaps the oldest oilseed known and used by human beings [25]. It is an important annual oilseed crop in the tropics and warm subtropics, where it is usually grown in small plots [4]. Sesame is described as the "Queen of oilseeds" because it contains high oil (38- 54%), protein (18-25%), calcium, phosphorous, oxalic acid and excellent qualities of seed oil and meal [20]. Sesame seed oil has long shelf life due to the presence of lignans (Sesamin, Sesaminol, Sesamolinal), which have a remarkable antioxidant function, resisting the oxidation. It is predominantly grown in Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Gujarat, West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh, Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Bihar and Assam. India is a world leader in area, production and export of sesame. However, the productivity is low in India as compared to world's average. Among various factors responsible for the low productivity levels of sesame, the insect pests, usually inflicts very severe damage to the crop. The physical damage may be less than those of foliage pests, yet their impact on final yield is colossal, directly by sucking plant sap or indirectly by transmission of virus and mycoplasma diseases [9]. Biswas and Das [6] have listed 29 insect species infesting sesame at various stages of plant growth. However, Ahuja and Bakheta [2] recorded 65 insect species and one mite feeding and damaging the crop at one or the other stages of plant growth in different agro-ecological regions. Among the various sucking insect pests, nymphs and adults of leaf hopper [*Orosius albicinctus* (Distant)], mirid bug [*Nesidiocoris tenuis* (Rent.)] and white fly [*Bemisia tabaci* (Gennadius)] are serious pests which suck the cell sap from the tender parts of the plants. Due to this leaf margin curl down and turned red resulting in to stunted growth of the plants, sickly appearance of the crop and abnormal growth of the leaf tissue occur. The peculiar yellow spots are found on the upper

surface of leaves affected by whitefly. Leaf hopper and white fly are also responsible for transmitting phyllody and leaf curl disease in sesame respectively [1]. Among them, Phyllody is major one which is caused by a phloem limiting phytoplasmas like organism (phytoplasma) and transmitted by leaf hopper [23]. The affected plants become stunted and the floral parts get modified into leafy structures bearing no fruits and seeds, causing yield loss up to 100 per cent. Murugesan *et al.* [15] estimated that an increase in phyllody disease by one per cent decreased the sesame yield by 8.4 kg/ha. The spread of phyllody pathogens (MLO) and leaf curl virus depends on the abundance of insect vectors and their inter plant movement, the tenure time on plants and the mode of pathogen transmission. Keeping in view the importance of the crop, the devastating capacity of the pest and the ever dynamic pesticide market, the present research work was initiated to investigate the suitability of some chemicals and neem based insecticides for effective and safe suppression of sucking insect pests of sesame.

### Materials and Methods

The present experiment was conducted at the experimental field of AICRP Sesame and Niger, College of Agriculture, JNKVV, Jabalpur during Summer 2013 and 2014 for determining the efficacy and economics of seed treatment and foliar spray of insecticides against major sucking insect pests (leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly) on sesame crop. The experiment was designed in RCBD (Randomized Complete Block Design) with nine (09) treatments including control and four (4) replications. The variety JTS-8 was sown with all other agronomical practices to raise good and healthy crop. Seed of all the plots except control were treated with

imidacloprid 70WS (7.5g/kg seed). Two foliar sprayings were done first spray at the initial appearance of the disease and the second at 15 days after the first spray. All the insecticides were applied with KnapSack spray machine and the application was done in the early morning. Before spray of each insecticide, the spray tank was washed carefully to avoid chemical mixture.

The data on population of sesame leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly were recorded on three leaves (top, middle and bottom canopy of the plants) per plant by randomly selecting five plants from each plot. The pretreatment observation was recorded at one day before 1<sup>st</sup> spray and post treatment observations were recorded at 3, 7 and 10 days after each spray. To know the impact of these insecticides on other sucking insect pests the data on white fly and mirid bug were also recorded. The percent phyllody infestation was also worked out by counting the number of phyllody infested plant per plot. The percent reduction in insect pests population over the control were also worked out. Based on pooled data marketable yield, B: C ratio and percent increase in seed yield over control for different treatments were worked out. Statistical analysis of all the recorded data were subjected to analysis of variance in Randomized Block Design with the procedure followed by [16].

**Preparation of neem seed kernel extract (NSKE) 5 per cent:** Fifty gram of neem seeds were shade dried, crushed and then soaked overnight in little quantity of water. Later the mixture was squeezed and filtered through the muslin cloth and the volume was made upto one litre so as to obtain 5 per cent NSKE.

**Table 1:** Treatment Details

S. No	Treatments	Dose
1	T <sub>1</sub> – ST with Imidacloprid 70WS	(7.5 g/kg seed)
2	T <sub>2</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL	(0.25 ml/l)
3	T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamiprid 20 SP	(0.30 g/l)
4	T <sub>4</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid	(1.0 ml/l)
5	T <sub>5</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiamethoxam 25WG	(0.25 g/l)
6	T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin	(1.0 ml/l)
7	T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin 0.03% EC	(5.0 ml/l)
8	T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE 5%	(5.0%)
9	T <sub>9</sub> - Control	-

ST= Seed Treatment, FS = Foliar Spray

### Results and Discussions

Data on the effect of different treatments on the incidence of sucking insect pests (leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly) showed significant differences at the different intervals of observations. Pre treatment counts of insect pests at initial stage of the plant growth showed that all the plots having treated seed reduced the incidence of leaf hopper from 38.32 to 57.04%, mirid bug from 29.36 to 42.09% and white fly from 20.21 to 37.71% over the control. The present findings are in agreement with the results reported by [13, 17] they concluded that seed treatment with imidacloprid reduced the sucking pest population below the economic threshold level up to 40 days after sowing. Similarly Seed treatment of cotton with imidacloprid was effective against leafhopper population up to 61 days after germination [7, 14]. Zhang *et al.* [26] also reported that after seed treatment, imidacloprid shows systemic and residual toxicity in several crop plants and interferes with the transmission of stimuli or impulses in the nervous system of insect herbivores, and gives excellent control against a broad range of commercially important

sucking insect pests. Post treatment counts of insect pests showed that the lowest population of leaf hopper (0.17 leaf hopper/three leaves/plant), mirid bug (0.68 mirid bug/three leaves/plant) and white fly (0.21 white fly/three leaves/plant) was recorded in treatment T<sub>2</sub> in which seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5g/kg seed) and foliar spray of imidacloprid 17.8SL (0.25 ml/l) was applied. These results are in agreement with the findings of [11] who reported that application of imidacloprid 70 WS as a seed treatment (5 g/kg seed) + imidacloprid 200 SL (0.01%) as a foliar spray drastically reduced leafhopper (*Empoasca kerri* Pruthi) population and increased the pod yield of groundnut. Venkanna *et al.* [24] reported that foliar application of imidacloprid @ 26.7g a.i./ha at 25 and 40 days after sowing was found effective in reducing leafhoppers (*E. kerri* Pruthi) on groundnut and also superior among various neonicotinoid group *viz.*, acetamiprid and thiamethoxam. Treatment T<sub>5</sub> was the next better treatment in respect to lowest no of leaf hopper (0.24 leaf hopper/three leaves) and white fly (0.30 white fly/three leaves) while in case of mirid bug (0.85 mirid

bug/three leaves) treatment T<sub>3</sub> [seed treatment with imidacloprid and foliar spray of acetamiprid 20 SP (0.25 ml/l)] performed better than other treatments except treatment T<sub>2</sub>. The highest incidence of leaf hopper (4.90 leaf hopper/three leaves), mirid bug (10.28 mirid bug/three leaves) and white fly (4.74 white fly) were recorded in control plot followed by T<sub>1</sub> (4.60 leaf hopper, 9.29 mirid bug and 4.24 white fly/three leaves) in which only seed treatment was applied. Both the neem based insecticides were found

significantly superior over the control to reduce the incidence of leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly. Present findings are in conformity with the findings of [1] they reported that the incidence of nymph and adults of sucking pests viz., leaf hopper, mirid bug and white fly decreased significantly by natural and indigenous products viz., neem oil, neem seed kernel extract, neem leaf extract, garlic bud + red pepper extract, cow urine and cow butter milk as compared to control.

**Table 2:** Effect of different insecticidal treatments on the incidence of leaf hopper (vector of Phyllody) during summer 2013 and 2014 (Average of two years)

Treatment	Leaf hopper population/three leaves/plant										% reduction over control	
	PTC	% reduction over control	Days after 1 <sup>st</sup> spraying				Days after 2 <sup>nd</sup> spraying					Overall Mean
			3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean	3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean		
T <sub>1</sub> - ST with Imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5 g/kg seed)			4.48 (2.22)	5.51 (2.45)	6.33 (2.61)	5.44	5.08 (2.36)	3.49 (2.00)	2.75 (1.79)	3.77	4.60	6.03
T <sub>2</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL (0.25 ml/l)	2.68 (1.78)	52.23	0.00 (0.71)	0.05 (0.74)	0.75 (1.12)	0.27	0.00 (0.71)	0.05 (0.74)	0.18 (0.81)	0.08	0.17	96.51
T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamiprid 20 SP (0.3 g/l)	2.83 (1.82)	49.55	0.00 (0.71)	0.13 (0.79)	1.11 (1.27)	0.41	0.00 (0.71)	0.08 (0.76)	0.26 (0.86)	0.11	0.26	94.64
T <sub>4</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid (1.0 ml/l)	2.91 (1.84)	48.13	0.15 (0.81)	0.16 (0.81)	1.13 (1.27)	0.48	0.00 (0.71)	0.03 (0.72)	0.31 (0.89)	0.11	0.30	93.94
T <sub>5</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiamethoxam 25WG (0.25 g/l)	2.86 (1.83)	49.02	0.10 (0.77)	0.10 (0.77)	0.98 (1.21)	0.39	0.00 (0.71)	0.05 (0.74)	0.23 (0.85)	0.09	0.24	95.05
T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin (1.0 ml/l)	3.25 (1.93)	42.07	0.15 (0.80)	0.15 (0.80)	1.28 (1.33)	0.53	0.09 (0.76)	0.08 (0.76)	0.34 (0.91)	0.17	0.35	92.94
T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin (0.03%)	3.31 (1.94)	41.00	0.16 (0.81)	0.26 (0.87)	1.50 (1.41)	0.64	0.15 (0.80)	0.21 (0.83)	0.43 (0.95)	0.26	0.45	90.77
T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE (5%)	3.46 (1.99)	38.32	0.10 (0.77)	0.21 (0.84)	1.40 (1.37)	0.57	0.14 (0.79)	0.18 (0.81)	0.35 (0.92)	0.22	0.40	91.94
T <sub>9</sub> - Control	5.61 (2.47)	-	5.24 (2.39)	5.41 (2.43)	6.70 (2.68)	5.78	4.96 (2.33)	3.93 (2.10)	3.19 (1.91)	4.03	4.90	
SEm ±	0.20		0.56	0.59	0.50	-	0.58	0.47	0.36			
CD (P= 0.05)	0.58		1.62	1.72	1.45	-	1.69	1.36	1.05			

\*Figures in parenthesis are square root of  $\sqrt{x+0.5}$

**Table 3:** Effect of different insecticidal treatments on the incidence of mirid bug during summer 2013 and 2014 (Average of two years)

Treatment	Mirid bug population/three leaves/plant										% reduction over control	
	PTC	% reduction over control	Days after 1 <sup>st</sup> spraying				Days after 2 <sup>nd</sup> spraying					Overall Mean
			3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean	3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean		
T <sub>1</sub> - ST with Imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5 g/kg seed)	3.58 (2.01)	41.60	5.51 (2.44)	9.19 (3.11)	10.05 (3.25)	8.25	11.43 (3.45)	11.69 (3.49)	7.88 (2.88)	10.33	9.29	9.64
T <sub>2</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL (0.25 ml/l)	3.55 (1.99)	42.09	0.18 (0.82)	0.40 (0.94)	1.75 (1.49)	0.78	0.10 (0.77)	0.30 (0.89)	1.33 (1.35)	0.58	0.68	93.43
T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamiprid 20 SP (0.3 g/l)	3.90 (2.08)	36.38	0.10 (0.77)	0.63 (1.06)	2.15 (1.61)	0.96	0.13 (0.79)	0.50 (1.00)	1.60 (1.44)	0.74	0.85	91.73
T <sub>4</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid (1.0 ml/l)	4.16 (2.15)	32.14	0.18 (0.82)	0.53 (1.01)	2.48 (1.72)	1.06	0.05 (0.74)	0.50 (1.00)	1.85 (1.53)	0.80	0.93	90.96
T <sub>5</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiamethoxam 25WG (0.25 g/l)	3.69 (2.04)	39.80	0.35 (0.92)	0.63 (1.06)	2.55 (1.73)	1.18	0.15 (0.80)	0.43 (0.96)	2.33 (1.67)	0.97	1.07	89.58
T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin (1.0 ml/l)	4.33 (2.19)	29.36	0.23 (0.84)	0.63 (1.06)	2.68 (1.76)	1.18	0.13 (0.79)	0.43 (0.96)	2.25 (1.64)	0.93	1.05	89.75
T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin 0.03%	4.19 (2.15)	31.65	0.43 (0.96)	1.05 (1.24)	3.03 (1.85)	1.50	0.15 (0.80)	0.78 (1.12)	2.70 (1.77)	1.21	1.35	86.83
T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE 5%	4.50 (2.23)	26.59	0.28 (0.87)	1.03 (1.23)	3.65 (1.98)	1.65	0.10 (0.77)	0.68 (1.08)	3.28 (1.92)	1.35	1.50	85.41
T <sub>9</sub> - Control	6.13 (2.57)		7.20 (2.77)	10.03 (3.24)	11.09 (3.40)	9.44	12.45 (3.60)	12.54 (3.61)	8.38 (2.96)	11.12	10.28	
SEm ±	0.18		0.64	0.76	0.60		0.99	0.92	0.51			
CD (P= 0.05)	0.54		1.86	2.21	1.75		2.88	2.68	1.48			

\*Figures in parenthesis are square root of  $\sqrt{x+0.5}$

**Table 4:** Effect of different insecticidal treatments on the incidence of white fly during summer 2013 and 2014 (Average of two years)

Treatment	White fly population/three leaves/plant											% reduction over control
	PTC	% reduction over control	Days after 1 <sup>st</sup> spraying				Days after 2 <sup>nd</sup> spraying				Overall Mean	
			3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean	3 <sup>rd</sup>	7 <sup>th</sup>	10 <sup>th</sup>	Mean		
T <sub>1</sub> -ST with Imidacloprid, 70 WS (7.5 g/kg seed)	4.96 (2.33)	25.19	5.84 (2.51)	6.38 (2.61)	5.73 (2.49)	5.98	4.10 (2.14)	2.41 (1.71)	1.00 (1.22)	2.50	4.24	10.72
T <sub>2</sub> -T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL (0.25 ml/l)	4.68 (2.27)	29.41	0.05 (0.74)	0.23 (0.84)	1.01 (1.23)	0.43	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00	0.21	95.68
T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamidrid, 20 SP (0.3 g/l)	5.29 (2.40)	20.21	0.08 (0.76)	0.33 (0.91)	1.51 (1.41)	0.64	0.00 (0.71)	0.08 (0.76)	0.00 (0.71)	0.03	0.33	93.22
T <sub>4</sub> -T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid, (1.0 ml/l)	4.83 (2.30)	27.15	0.11 (0.78)	0.50 (0.98)	1.63 (1.45)	0.74	0.00 (0.71)	0.05 (0.74)	0.00 (0.71)	0.02	0.38	92.19
T <sub>5</sub> -T <sub>1</sub> + FS of hiamethoxam, 25WG (0.25 g/l)	4.90 (2.32)	26.09	0.15 (0.81)	0.35 (0.91)	1.33 (1.35)	0.61	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00	0.30	93.79
T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin (1.0 ml/l)	4.63 (2.26)	30.17	0.23 (0.85)	0.63 (1.06)	1.90 (1.55)	0.92	0.10 (0.77)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.03	0.48	90.19
T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin 0.03%	4.13 (2.15)	37.71	0.28 (0.88)	0.75 (1.10)	2.34 (1.67)	1.12	0.19 (0.83)	00.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.06	0.59	87.73
T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE 5%	4.63 (2.26)	30.17	0.25 (0.86)	0.90 (1.17)	2.04 (1.59)	1.06	0.10 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.00 (0.71)	0.03	0.55	88.65
T <sub>9</sub> - Control	6.63 (2.67)		6.90 (2.71)	6.53 (2.65)	6.56 (2.66)	6.66	4.81 (2.30)	2.65 (1.77)	1.01 (1.22)	2.83	4.74	
SEm ±	0.13		0.65	0.60	0.42		0.54	0.37	0.19			
CD (P= 0.05)	0.39		1.90	1.75	1.23		1.56	1.07	0.55			

\*Figures in parenthesis are square root of  $\sqrt{x+0.5}$ **Table 5:** Effect of different insecticidal treatments on the incidence of sesame phyllody and seed yield during summer 2013 and 2014 (Average of two years)

Treatment	Plant Infestation (%)	(%) reduction of disease over control
T <sub>1</sub> - ST with Imidacloprid 70 WS, 7.5 g/kg seed	5.63 (13.62)	18.17
T <sub>2</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL, 0.25 ml/l	0.47 (2.74)	93.11
T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamidrid 20 SP, 0.3 g/l	1.25 (4.55)	81.76
T <sub>4</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid, 1.0 ml/l	1.88 (6.17)	72.67
T <sub>5</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiamethoxam 25 WG, 0.25 g/l	0.78 (2.55)	88.57
T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin, 1.0 ml/l	2.03 (7.97)	70.48
T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin 0.03%	2.34 (8.70)	65.93
T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE 5%	2.03 (8.03)	70.48
Control	6.88 (14.82)	-
SEm ±	1.85	-
CD (P= 0.05)	5.39	-

\*Figures in parenthesis are arcsine transformed values

**Table 6:** Economics of different insecticidal treatments against major sucking insect pests infesting sesame (Average of Two Years)

Treatment	Seed yield Kg/ha	Gross Return (Rs/ha)	Net Profit (Rs/ha)	Cost of cultivation (Rs/ha)	BC Ratio	% increase in seed yield over control	Value of Increased yield over control
T <sub>1</sub> - ST with Imidacloprid 70 WS, 7.5 g/kg seed	392.50	31400	18350	13050.0	2.41	12.14	3400
T <sub>2</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Imidacloprid 17.8 SL, 0.25 ml/l	770.00	61600	46990	14610.0	4.22	120.00	33600
T <sub>3</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Acetamidrid 20 SP, 0.3 g/l	720.00	57600	43146	14454.0	3.99	105.71	29600
T <sub>4</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiocloprid, 1.0 ml/l	695.00	55600	40636	14964.0	3.72	98.57	27600
T <sub>5</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Thiamethoxam 25 WG, 0.25 g/l	760.00	60800	44711	16089.0	3.78	117.14	32800
T <sub>6</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Lambda cyhalothrin, 1.0 ml/l	630.00	50400	35400	15000.0	3.36	80.00	22400
T <sub>7</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of Azadirachtin 0.03%	615.00	49200	33500	15700.0	3.13	75.71	21200
T <sub>8</sub> - T <sub>1</sub> + FS of NSKE 5%	627.50	50200	36500	13700.0	3.66	79.29	22200
Control	350.00	28000	15000	13000.0	2.15	-	-
SEm ±	17.23						
CD (P= 0.05)	50.20						

### Effect of different treatments on the incidence of Phyllody disease

All the treatments differed significantly in reducing the incidence of phyllody disease. The lowest phyllody infested plants (0.47%) with highest reduction of disease severity (93.11%) was recorded with treatment T<sub>2</sub> (seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5 g/kg seed) and foliar spray of imidacloprid 17.8SL (0.25 ml/l) followed by treatment T<sub>5</sub> (0.78% disease incidence and 88.57% reduction over the control) and treatment T<sub>3</sub> (1.25% disease incidence with

81.76% reduction over the control). The highest number of phyllody infested plants were recorded from control plot followed by treatment T<sub>1</sub> and T<sub>7</sub>. Treatment T<sub>1</sub> in which only seed treatment was applied to reduced the disease incidence up to 18.17% over the control. Imidacloprid (Gaucho 70 WS) being a low cost, selective and less polluting compound is found to be promising against sucking pests of cotton [18, 7, 22, 8, 19]. These results are also in agreement with findings of [3, 10] as they recorded increased seed yield in cotton when the seeds were treated with imidacloprid 70 WS @ 7.0g per kg. Among

the neem products, foliar spray of NSKE 5% performed better and reduced the disease severity up to 70.48% over the control.

### Percent increase in seed yield

Different treatments were found to have their significant effect on the yield of sesame seed. All the treated plots produced significantly higher seed yield than the control. The plots in which only seed treatment was applied recorded less seed yield than those receiving seed treatment and foliar spray of chemicals and neem based insecticides but higher than the control. Percentage increase in seed yield in each treatment was calculated based on control. As indicated in Table 6, the higher seed yield (770 kg/ha) with highest increment in seed yield (120% over the control) and highest B:C ratio (4.22) was recorded with treatment T<sub>2</sub> [seed treatment with imidacloprid 70 WS (7.5 g/kg seed) and foliar spray of imidacloprid 17.8 SL (0.25 ml/l)] was applied. This was followed by treatment T<sub>5</sub> (755 kg seed yield/ha with 117.14% increment in seed yield over the control) in which seed treatment and foliar spray of thiamethoxam 25 WG (0.25g/l) was applied but the B:C ratio (3.78) was low as compared to treatment T<sub>3</sub> (3.99) in which seed treatment and the foliar spray of acetamiprid 20 SP (0.3g/l) was applied. Our results are in conformity with the results of [21] who reported that the insecticide fenvalerate, 0.01% gave the most effective control of *O. albicinctus* [*O. orientalis*] on sesame and increased average seed yield to 0.77 t/ha as compared to 0.30 t/ha in the untreated control. In case of neem based insecticides, foliar spray of NSKE 5% gave maximum increase in seed yield (70.48%) over the control. Our results are in conformity with the results of [12] who reported that insecticide application also increased seed yields (725 to 870 kg/ha vs. 326 kg/ha in the control).

Gross return from sesame seed due to different treatment applications varied from Rs. 31400/ha. to Rs. 61600/ha as against only Rs. 28000/ ha in the untreated control. However, the value of increased seed yield (Rs. 33600/ ha) and net profit (Rs. 46990/ha) over control was maximum in the treatment T<sub>2</sub> followed by treatment T<sub>5</sub> (Rs. 32800/ha). Similarly, [5] reported that the highest Incremental Cost Benefit Ratio (ICBR) was obtained from the plots treated with imidacloprid (16.54) followed by acetamiprid (11.06). Considering the effectiveness and economics, neem based insecticides, NSKE 5% can be sprayed for the management of concerned insect pests for the production of export purpose sesame.

It can be concluded that the seed treated with imidacloprid 70WS @ 7.5g/kg of seed and foliar spray of imidacloprid 17.8 SL recorded higher seed yield of 770 kg/ha as compared to control (350.00 kg/ha). The treatment T<sub>5</sub> (seed treatment and foliar spray of thiamethoxam) was the next better treatment in terms of higher seed yield (760 kg/ha) while the B:C ratio was low as compared to treatment T<sub>3</sub> in which foliar spray of acetamiprid was applied. Both the neem based insecticides were found significantly superior over seed treatment alone and control (350 kg/ha).

### References

- Ahirwar RM, Gupta MP, Banerjee S. Field efficacy of natural and indigenous products on sucking pests of sesame. Indian Journal of Natural Products and resources. 2010; 2:221-226.
- Ahuja DB, Bakhetia DRC. Bioecology and management of insect pests of sesame- A review, Journal of Insect Science. 1995; 8(1):1-19.
- Attique MR, Ghaffar A. Control of early season sucking pests of cotton with seed protectant insecticides and their impact on natural enemy and yield of seed cotton. Pakistan Journal of Zoology. 1996; 28:253-255.
- Bedigian D, Harlan JR. Evidence for the cultivation of sesame in the ancient world. Economic Botany. 1986; 40:137-154.
- Bharpoda TM, Patel NB, Thumar RK, Bhatt NA, Ghetiya LV, Patel HC, *et al.* Evaluation of insecticides against sucking insect pests infesting *bt* cotton bg- ii The Bioscan. 2014; 9(3):977-980.
- Biswas GC, Kabir SMH, Das GP. Insect Pests of Sesame (*Sesamum indicum* Linn.) in Bangladesh, their succession and natural enemies, Indian Journal of Entomology. 2001; 63:117-124.
- Dandale HG, Thakare AY, Tikar SN, Rao NGV, Nimblakar SA. Effect of seed treatment on sucking pests of cotton and yield of seed cotton. Pestology. 2001; 25:20-23.
- Dhawan AK, Simwat GS. Field evaluation of thiamethoxam for control of cotton jassid *Amrasca biguttula* (Ishida) on upland cotton. Pestology. 2002; 26:15-19.
- El-Gindy MA. Studies on certain homopterous insect vectors of plant pathogenic diseases. PhD thesis. Faculty of Agriculture, Zagazig University, Zagazig, Egypt, 2002.
- Gupta GP, Agnihoti NP, Sharma K, Gajbhiye VT. Bioefficacy and residue of imidacloprid in cotton. Pesticide Research Journal. 1998; 10:149-154.
- Jyothirmai T, Murali KT, Ramaiah M, Padmavathamma K, Ramakrishna Rao A. Efficacy of different insecticides against jassids on groundnut. Journal of Entomological Research. 2002; 26(4):291-295.
- Misra HP. Efficacy of combination insecticides against til leaf webber and pod borer, *Antigastra catalaunalis* (Dupon.), and phyllody Annals of Plant Protection Sciences. 2003; 11:277-280.
- Mote UN, Datkile RV, Loage GR. Efficacy of imidacloprid as seed treatment against initial sucking pests of cotton. Pestology. 1995; 19:5-8.
- Murugan M, Sathiah N, Dhandapani N, Rabindra RJ, Mohan S. Laboratory assays on the role of Indian transgenic *Bt* cotton in the management of *Helicoverpa armigera* (Hubner) (Noctuidae: Lepidoptera). Indian Journal of Plant Protection. 2003; 31:1-5.
- Murugesan MM, Shanmugam, Menon PPV, Arokiaraj A, Dhamu KP, Kochubabu M. Statistical assessment of yield loss of Sesamum due to insect pests and diseases. Madras Agricultural Journal. 1978; 65:290-295.
- Panse VG, Sukatme PV. Statistical methods for Agricultural Workers. ICAR, New Delhi, 1984, 152- 161.
- Patil BC, Patil SB, Vdikeri SS, Khadi BM. Effect of imidacloprid seed treatment on growth, yield, seedling vigor and biophysical parameters in cotton (*Gossypium* spp) genotypes. In: Proc. World Cotton Res. Conf. 3, Cape Town, South Africa, 2003, 9-13.
- Patil BV, Sreenivas AG, Rehaman MS, Bheemanna M. Imidacloprid 70 WS seed treatment against early cotton sucking pest. Pestology. 1999; 23:35-39.
- Patil SB, Udikeri SS, Khadi BM. Thiamethoxam 35 FS - a new seed dresser formulation for sucking pest control in cotton crop. Pestology. 2004; 28:34-37.
- Prasad SS, Yadav US, Srivastava RK. Integrated

- management studies against *olitorius* jute pests. Annals of Plant Protection Sciences. 2002; 10:248-51.
21. Sarnaik DN, Ghode RN, Peshkar LN, Satpute US. Insecticidal control of Sesamum jassids *Orosius albicinctus* (Distant). PKV Research Journal. 1986; 10(1):41-43.
  22. Vadodaria MP, Patel UG, Patel CJ, Patel RB, Maisuria IM. Thiamethoxam (Cruiser) 70 WS: a new seed dresser against sucking pests of cotton. Pestology. 2001; 25:13-18.
  23. Vasudeva RS, Sahambi HS. Phyllody in sesame (*Sesamum orientales* L.). Indian Phyto pathology. 1955; 8:124-129.
  24. Venkanna Yasa, Ranga Rao GV, Dharma Reddy K. Bioefficacy of neonicotinoid insecticides against thrips, *Scirtothrips dorsalis* and leafhoppers, *Empoasca kerri* in groundnut. Indian Journal of Plant Protection. 2010; 38(2):134-138.
  25. Weiss EA. Castor, sesame and safflower. Leonard Hill. London, 1971, 311-525.
  26. Zhang L, Greenberg SM, Zhang Y, Liu T. Effectiveness of thiamethoxam and imidacloprid seed treatments against *Bemisia tabaci* (Hemiptera: Aleyrodidae) on cotton. Pest Management Society. 2011; 67:226-232.